

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 170842)

RESOLUTION

Recognizing the 70th Anniversary of Temple University's Army Reserve Officer Training Corps Red Diamond Battalion and honoring its tradition of excellence in providing quality Officers to the United States Army from the City of Philadelphia.

WHEREAS, Temple University's Army ROTC Program was activated in August 1947 as a Medical Corps Unit at the Medical School and as a Transportation Corps Unit at the Main Campus, which were redesignated as a General Military Science Unit in 1954; and

WHEREAS, As a General Military Science Unit, the Red Diamond Battalion allows Cadets to commission into any of the 17 professional fields within the Army through a variety of two, three, and four year programs; and

WHERAS, Students participating in the program as Cadets learn to live by the Army Values of loyalty, duty, respect, selfless service, honor, integrity, and personal courage in their everyday lives; and

WHEREAS, Participation in the Army ROTC Program provides scholarship opportunities to Cadets, abating the cost of attending Temple University; and

WHEREAS, Temple University's Army ROTC Program has developed a reputation of being one of the finest ROTC Programs in its Region since the 1960s, including having its Ranger Challenge Team achieve victory in the Fall of 2005; and

WHEREAS, Since its inception, the Red Diamond Battalion has commissioned 2119 officers into the United States Army, Army Reserve, and National Guard; and

WHEREAS, Temple University's Army ROTC Program has commissioned several notable officers who have served with distinction, including Major General (Ret) Wesley E. Craig Jr, former Adjutant General of the Pennsylvania National Guard; and

RESOLUTION NO. 170842 continued

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, That we hereby recognize and honor Temple University's Reserve Officer Training Corps Red Diamond Battalion for its commitment to providing quality officers to the United States Army for these last 70 years.

RESOLUTION NO. 170842 continued	

RESOLUTION NO. 170842 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the twenty eighth of September, 2017.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmembers Taubenberger and Council President Clarke

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Taubenberger, Council President Clarke,

Councilmembers Green, Domb, Jones, Greenlee, Blackwell, Quiñones Sánchez, Parker, Gym, Oh, Squilla, O'Neill, Henon,

Bass and Johnson